

No. 10-11202  
and Consolidated Cases

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

No. 10-11202  
NETSPHERE, INC. Et Al,  
*Plaintiffs*

v.

JEFFREY BARON,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

v.

ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

Appeal of Ex Parte Order Appointing Receiver  
Where No Claims were Pled in the Property Seized

---

Cons. w/ No. 11-10113  
NETSPHERE INC., Et Al, Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Et Al, Defendants

v.

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C.,  
*Appellants*

v.

PETER S. VOGEL,  
*Appellee*

---

From the United States District Court  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

---

**PETITION FOR PARTIAL REHEARING**

---

---

Cons. w/ No. 11-10289  
NETSPHERE, INC., ET AL, *Plaintiffs*

v.

JEFFREY BARON, *Defendant- Appellant*

v.

DANIEL J SHERMAN, *Appellee*

---

Cons. w/ No. 11-10290  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*

v.

JEFFREY BARON, ET AL, *Defendants*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Non-Party Appellants*

v.

PETER S. VOGEL, *Appellee*

---

Cons. w/ No. 11-10390  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Defendant – *Appellant*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Appellants*

v.

ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY, Defendant – *Appellee*

v.

PETER S. VOGEL, *Appellee*

---

Cons. w/ No. 11-10501  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Defendant – *Appellant*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Appellants*

CARRINGTON, COLEMAN, SLOMAN & BLUMENTHAL, L.L.P., *Appellant*

v.

PETER S. VOGEL; DANIEL J. SHERMAN, *Appellees*

---

Cons. w/ No. 12-10003  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*  
v.

JEFFREY BARON, *Defendant – Appellant*  
QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Appellants*

GARY SCHEPPS, *Appellant*  
v.  
PETER S. VOGEL, *Appellee*

---

Cons. w/ No. 12-10444

In re: NOVO POINT LLC, *Petitioner*

---

Cons. w/ No. 12-10489  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*  
v.

JEFFREY BARON, *Defendant – Appellant*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Appellants*

v.  
PETER S. VOGEL; DANIEL J. SHERMAN , *Appellees*

---

Cons. w/ No. 12-10657  
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, *Plaintiffs*  
v.

JEFFREY BARON, *Defendant – Appellant*

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., *Appellants*

v.  
PETER S. VOGEL; DANIEL J. SHERMAN , *Appellees*

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps

Texas State Bar No. 00791608

5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200

Dallas, Texas 75240

(972) 200-0000 - Telephone

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**THE ISSUES RAISED BY THIS PETITION..... vi**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

ISSUE 1: A COURT LACKING JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY TO PLACE PROPERTY INTO RECEIVERSHIP LACKS THE JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY TO CONFISCATE THE PROPERTY. .... 1

ISSUE 2: THE PANEL’S OPINION MISAPPREHENDS KEY OPERATIVE FACTS. .... 6

ISSUE 3: THE PANEL’S DECISION ERRONEOUSLY AFFIRMS DEPRIVING JEFF BARON OF SUBSTANTIAL PROPERTY INTERESTS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND ERRS IN LABELING BARON AS A “VEXATIOUS LITIGANT” WHEN THE CHARGE WAS RAISED ONLY AFTER BARON WAS STRIPPED *EX PARTE* OF ALL HIS ASSETS, HIS DOCUMENTS AND EVIDENCE, AND BARON WAS DENIED DISCOVERY AND PROHIBITED FROM HIRING PAID COUNSEL TO DEFEND HIMSELF..... 12

**CONCLUSION & PRAYER..... 15**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman,  
208 U.S. 360, 373-374 (1908) .....2

Bass v. Hoagland,  
172 F.2d 205, 209 (5th Cir. 1949) .....15

Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co.,  
47 F.2d 1026, 1028-1029 (5th Cir. 1931) .....1

Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.,  
141 F. 3d 224, 233 (5th Cir. 1998).....14

De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States,  
325 U.S. 212, 217 (1945) .....5

Fall v. Eastin,  
215 U.S. 1, 11 (1909) .....4

Ferring BV v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.,  
437 F.3d 1181, 1203 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....14

Goldberg v. Kelly,  
397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....14

Griffin v. Lee,  
621 F.3d 380, 384 (5th Cir. 2010).....4

In Re Consolidated Bancshares, Inc.,  
785 F.2d 1249,1253 (5th Cir. 1986).....12

In Re DP Partners Ltd. Partnership,  
106 F. 3d 667, 671-673 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

In re Oliver,  
333 U.S. 257, 273 (1948) .....14

In re Southmark Corp.,  
163 F.3d 925, 929 (5th Cir.1999).....3

Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz,  
262 U.S. 640, 642 (1923) .....1

Mansfield, C. & LMR Co. v. Swan,  
111 U.S. 379, 382 (1884) .....4

Mayor v. Cooper,  
73 U.S. 247, 250-251 (1868).....3

Mosley v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry.,  
634 F. 2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981) .....14

Palmer v. Texas,  
212 U.S. 118 (1909) .....1, 2

Pennoyer v. Neff,  
95 US 714, 737 (1878) .....15

Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.,  
609 F.2d 1101, 1104 (5th Cir. 1980).....14

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts,  
37 U.S. 657, 718 (1838) .....4

Speakman v. Bryan,  
61 F.2d 430, 431 (5th Cir. 1932).....3

Texas Catastrophe Property Ins. Ass'n v. Morales,  
975 F.2d 1178, 1181 (5th Cir. 1992).....14

United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.,  
487 U.S. 72 (1988) ..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 13

WF Potts Son & Co. v. Cochrane,  
59 F. 2d 375, 377 (5th Cir. 1932).....2, 3

Williamson v. Tucker,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....15

Windsor v. McVeigh,  
93 U.S. 274, 282-283 (1876).....4, 5

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,  
444 US 286, 291 (1980) .....14

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 503(b)(3)(D).....12

11 U.S.C. 503(b)(4).....12

FEDERAL RULES

FRAP 8(a) .....13
